## **RESOLUTION 2020-31**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA, SELECTING A MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO SERVE IN THE POSITION OF CITY COUNCIL LIAISON TO THE EDUCATION AND YOUTH ADVISORY BOARD AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, on or about June 8, 2020, the City Council established the Education & Youth Advisory Board to serve as a liaison between the City of Westlake and the schools located within the City limits; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2, paragraph 3, of Ordinance 2020-05, Establishing the Composition, Terms, Appointment, Liaison and Vacancy requirements provides for a member of the City Council for the City of Westlake to serve as a non-voting liaison member of the Education and Youth Advisory board; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Westlake, hereby selects and appoints a member of the sitting City Council to serve as the City Council Liaison to the Education and Youth Advisory Board; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council Liaison is not a member of the Board, but may be counted in determining if a quorum is present; and

WHEREAS, the City Council Liaison shall serve as Liaison to the Education and Youth Advisory Board for the duration of the City Council member's term of service on the City Council; and

WHEREAS, upon the expiration of the City Council member's term of service as a Council member and Liaison to the Education and Youth Advisory Board, a new Liaison shall be selected by the City Council to serve as Liaison to the Education and Youth Advisory Board.

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1:** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.
- Section 2: The City Council for the City of Westlake, selects and appoints \_\_\_\_\_\_, of Seat \_\_\_\_\_\_ to serve as the City Council Liaison to the Education & Youth Advisory Board.
- Section 3: Councilmember \_\_\_\_\_\_, of Seat \_\_\_\_\_, shall serve as Council Liaison to the Education and Youth Advisory Board until the expiration of City Council seat term.

**Section 4:** That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Roger Manning, Mayor City of Westlake

Zoie P. Burgess, City Clerk

Approved as to Form and Sufficiency Pam E. Booker, City Attorney